tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Historical net tangible book value per share represents
historical net tangible book value divided by the 41,518,091 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of shares of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $50,000,000 at an assumed public offering
price of $4.34 per share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on April 4, 2019, less the
estimated commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018, would
have been $84.1 million, or $1.59 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $0.73 to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $2.75 in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock
in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis. The as adjusted
information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of shares sold and other terms of the
offering determined at the time shares of our common stock are sold pursuant to this prospectus supplement. The shares sold in this offering, if
any, will be sold from time to time at various prices.

The table above is based on 41,518,091 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and does not include:

§ 5,230,831 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2018, at a
weighted average exercise price of $8.67 per share;

§ 18,939 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2018, held by lenders
under our current and prior credit facilities, at a weighted average exercise price of $7.92 per share;

§ 1,581,243 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of December 31, 2018, under our 2014 Stock Incentive Plan;

§ 401,510 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of December 31, 2018, under our 2014 Employee Stock
Purchase Plan; and

§ 5,769,232 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of the convertible notes.

S-9

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 4.34
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018  $ 0.86
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

purchasing shares in this offering   0.73
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.59
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 2.75

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into an Open Market Sale AgreementSM, or Sales Agreement, with Jefferies under which we may issue and sell shares of our
common stock for an aggregate offering price of up to $50,000,000 million from time to time through Jefferies, acting as agent. The Sales
Agreement will be filed with the SEC as an exhibit to a Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into the registration statement of
which this prospectus supplement is a part. Sales of our common stock, if any, under this prospectus supplement will be made by any method that